
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

A G E N D A 

 
1.   WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHANGES OF MEMBERSHIP  

 
 

 To receive any apologies and changes to membership.  
2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 
21 November 2022, attached. 
 

 

4.   INDUCTION OF NEW MEMBERS - INDUCTION DEVELOPMENT (RG)  
 

 

 For the Chair to address new members of SACRE.  
 

 

5.   SACRE SELF- EVALUATION  - EVIDENCE DISCUSSION (AP TO LEAD) 
(Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 

 For members of SACRE to consider and discuss the Self Evaluation 
document.  
 

 

6.   SACRE ACTION PLAN  
 

 

 To consider and review the SACRE Action Plan 2022-23. 
 

 

7.   ADVICE DOCUMENTS REVIEW DISCUSSION (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

 

 To receive and consider the Advice document.  (Web link and document 
attached).  
 
Southampton SACRE Advice Document for Schools and Community 
Groups 
 

 

8.   FEEDBACK ON LOCAL AND NATIONAL EVENTS   

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 
 

DATE Monday, 6th February, 2023  
4.30 pm 
 

VENUE CONFERENCE ROOM 3 - CIVIC CENTRE 
 

ENQUIRIES ALISON PHILPOTT 
Email: alison.philpott@southampton.gov.uk 
 

MEMBERS SEE ATTACHED LIST 

Public Document Pack

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/uv5fklfm/sacre-document-final.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/uv5fklfm/sacre-document-final.pdf


 

 
 For members of SACRE to discuss any upcoming events or training 

attended. 
 

 

9.   UPDATE ON SACRE SUB-GROUP ACTIVITIES (ALL) (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

 For members of SACRE sub-groups to:- 
 

1. Give feedback to SACRE members  
 

2. Report an example from Monitoring for a discussion about 
monitoring visits (A Philpott and E Brodigan) 

 

 

10.   OFSTED  
 

 

 For SACRE members to note that there is no update for this standing item 
at this meeting.  
 

 

11.   AOB  
 

 

 NOTIFIED TO CHAIR NO LESS THAN 48 HOURS BEFORE MEETING. 
 

 

Friday, 27 January 2023  
 
 



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP  
GROUP A 
Christian Denominations* 

(* Religions and other bodies listed in the SACRE Constitution) 
 

The Roman Catholic Church Steve Deadman 

The Baptists Chris Davis MBE 

The Religious Society of Friends (Quakers) VACANCY 

The Greek Orthodox Church VACANCY 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical 
Churches (Chair)  

Ruth Gill 

The Methodist Church VACANCY 

The United Reformed Church Susanne Dawson 

The Assemblies of God Neil Maddock 

The Salvation Army VACANCY 

Southampton City Mission  Ellie Cousins 

South Hampshire Humanists Mary Wallbank 
 

Other Religions  
Religions other than Christianity (as listed in the SACRE Constitution) – Baha’i, Buddhism, 
Judaism, Hinduism, Islam, Sikhism = 6 
 

Baha’I (Vice-Chair) Elizabeth Jenkerson 

Buddhist VACANCY 

Hindu VACANCY 

Jewish Clare Wikeley 

Muslim Imam Sayfullah 

Sikh VACANCY 

 
Non-religious affiliate member 

- Vacancy 

      

GROUP B 
(Four representatives of the Church of England) 
The Church of England 

 

Lucy Heptinstall 

Liz Allen 

Rev Garry Roberts 

 
 

From diocesan education team: 

Richard Wharton 



 

 
 

 
GROUP C  (Six teachers representing associations recognised by the Authority for the 
purposes of consultation and negotiation) 

 
National Education Union (NEU) Amelia Day 

The National Association of Schoolmasters/ Union of 
Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Suzanne Underwood 

Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) VACANCY 

National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Sian Carr 
 

GROUP D  
 (4+substitute) - Four representatives of Southampton City Council, at least two of whom 
shall be elected members of the City Council) 
 

Cllr A Bunday 

Cllr Laurent 

Cllr Magee 

Cllr Windle 

 

GROUP D SUBSTITUTE Mrs. Kate Martin 

 
OTHERS (Non-voting) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Professional Advisor  
 

Southampton City 
Council 

Alison Philpott  
 

Primary RE Lead Rep - Banister Primary School Ellen Brodigan 
 

Secondary RE Lead 
Rep/ASC 

Bitterne Park Secondary 
School 

Suzanne Underwood 
 

ASC Newlands Primary 
School 

Amelia Day 
 

ASC The Polygon School Chloe Foster 
 

 Southampton Council of 
Faiths 

David Vane 

 Love Southampton Matt Bunday 
 

 



 

 

- 28 - 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 November 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 

The Religious Society of Friends – Vacancy 

The Greek Orthodox Church – Vacancy 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches – Ruth Gill 

The Methodist Church - Vacancy 

The United Reformed Church –Susanne Dawson 

The Salvation Army - Vacancy 

Southampton City Mission – Ellie Cousins 

 

 Other religions 

Buddhist – Vacancy 

Hindu – Vacancy 

Jewish- Clare Wikeley 

Sikh – Vacancy 

 

Non-Religious Affiliate Member  

Mary Wallbank – South Hampshire Humanists 

 

 Group B – Church of England 

Lucy Heptinstall 

Vacancy 

 

From Diocesan education team  

Richard Wharton 

  

 Group C – Teachers 

National Education Union  - Amelia Day  

The National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers – 
Suzanne Underwood 

Association of School and College Leaders – Vacancy 

National Association of Head teachers – Sian Carr 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 29 - 
 

  

 Group D – Members of the Council 

 Councillors A Bunday, Laurent, Magee, Windle 
Group D Substitute – Kate Martin 
 

 Others co-opted (Non-Voting) 
 Southampton City Council, Professional Advisor - Alison Philpott 

Primary RE Lead Rep - Ellen Brodigan 
Secondary RE Lead Rep/ASC – Suzanne Underwood 
ASC teacher representatives – Amelia Day 
Southampton Council of Faiths – David Vane 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors A Bunday and Magee, Liz Allen, Matthew Bunday, and 
Elizabeth Jenkerson. 

  

  
 

47. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHANGES OF MEMBERSHIP  

It was noted that Anas Al- Korj and Dr Gil Dekel had resigned. New members Imam 
Sayfullah (Group A, Muslim faith) and Clare Wikeley (Group A, Jewish faith) were 
welcomed to SACRE’s membership.  
 
The apologies of Councillors A Bunday and Magee, Liz Allen, Matthew Bunday, and 
Elizabeth Jenkerson and were noted.  
 
 

48. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the SACRE meeting on 6 June 2022 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

49. SACRE CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP  

SACRE members noted that following the review of available data regarding the 
representation of religious and belief demographics within the City, the Local Authority 
had proposed that adding a Humanist representative to Group A, would reflect the 
group’s longstanding local support of Southampton SACRE and would move towards 
the SACRE having representatives of a wider range of beliefs held by people living in 
Southampton. 
 
SACRE agreed that in recognising secular representation as a ‘belief’ within the 
meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998, and accurately reflecting the changing nature 
of religious and non-religious beliefs in current society and the Southampton area, it 
would retain an annually reviewed membership representative for a member with no 
specific religious affiliation.  
 
Data from the 2021 Census would be reviewed, once available in 2023, alongside 
SACRE membership, to accurately reflect wider belief systems in the City.  
 
SACRE agreed that Matthew Bunday (Love Southampton) would continue as a co-
opted member. 

Page 2



 

- 30 - 
 

 
David Vane (Southampton Council of Faiths) was welcomed to the SACRE as a co-
opted member.   
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

i. SACRE agreed that membership would include a South Hampshire Humanists 
representative in Group A.  

ii. SACRE membership would continue to include a non-affiliate member, following 
the previously agreed appointment process. 

iii. Matthew Bunday would continue as
[...]
 

- 31 - 
 

AP reported that SACRE members could access upcoming NASACRE training. Timing 
of the session was estimated at around one and a half hours and speaker contributions 
were thought to be useful.  
 
RESOLVED that: SACRE members would support One City: No Barriers by attending 
the event once dates were confirmed.  
 

 
54. ACTION PLAN REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT FOR THE YEAR TO INCLUDE 

SACRE SELF-EVALUATION  

The SACRE discussed items to be added to the Action Plan for 2022-23.  
 

I. SACRE Self Evaluation: A small working group to meet no more than 2 or 3 
times to complete the Self-evaluation (which SACRE was encouraged to do 
once every 1 to 2 years). Anyone interested in joining was welcomed to contact 
AP. 

 
II. Monitoring visits: To be relaunched.  

 
III. Review Advice documents: A small group was needed to consider amendments 

to the Advice documents. RG, SC, EJ, LH, LA, SU, RW agreed to take this 
forward. AP would circulate a date around February/March 2023 to review.  

 
IV. Census Data Review: Date to be determined by AP. 

 
V. Membership: It was noted that SACRE still had number of vacancies, despite 

requests, no one was coming forward. The Chair noted that several people had 
not been attending.  AP was to review non-attendance and promote the work of 
SACRE. 

 
VI. Completion of Mapping project: Ongoing work by EC, SU and LA to continue to 

summer 2023. EC was unable to contribute the same technical skills offered by 
MG, who had left City Mission. It was agreed that the next step was to promote 
the online system, previously set up by MG, to different communities. AP noted 
that schools were still asking for information about local places of worship, 
therefore establishing the information as a map would be useful. EC and EB 
would meet and re-establish with LA and SU. The group would report back to the 
February meeting where they were up to.  

 
VII. Resources for schools across Hampshire IOW, Portsmouth: SACRE discussed 

th
[...]
Collective Worship

•	produce an annual report

•	require Southampton City Council to review the Locally Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education at 
least every five years (revised and published November 2016)

In addition, the SACRE can consider applications made by a head teacher to release some or all of 
the pupils in a particular school from the requirement for Collective Worship to be wholly or mainly of a 
broadly Christian character.

The SACRE also provides monitoring visits for all Southampton Schools in a five year cycle to ensure that 
the advice it provides to the Local Authority relates to up to date, local information.

The SACRE meets at least three times each year and has representatives from a wide range of groups. 
These currently include: 

Group A Christian denominations and other religions

Group B Church of England

Group C Teachers and Teaching Unions

Group D Councillors – Southampton City Council elected members

Co-opted members to include those supporting the work of the Agreed Syllabus Conference

Professional support is provided by Southampton City Council School Improvement Team.

A web page within www.youngsouthampton.org/working-with-children/schools-guidance/sacre is 
currently under development and will host this document, annual updates, the Locally Agreed RE 
Syllabus, National Guidance for RE and local projects that will support RE and Collective Worship  
in Schools. 

Page 38



Southampton SACRE advice document	
for Schools and Community groups 
(revised February 2017)
This document aims to provide advice for schools to be used alongside their 
own policies, and in partnership with their families and local communities. 
The Southampton SACRE offers this advice to share good practice to further 
strengthen relations across the city. 

It is hoped, this advice will pro-actively continue to support schools with regards to questions and 
queries raised within Southampton. In the development of this first document the following gr
[...]
urther guidance is included later in this document. 
The right to withdraw should be clearly indicated to parents.

Can my child not 
receive Sex and 
Relationships 
Education (SRE) 	
in school?

Lack of knowledge of what is being taught and what 
resources are being used can cause anxiety for faith 
and non-faith parents. 

SRE is sometimes taught by an Imam or parents to 
young muslims from age of 10. Some resources and 
discussions are seen as too explicit by some parents.

Parents have the right to withdraw from SRE*, but not from the content of the 
Science curriculum. Share with parents the learning outcomes, messages/
themed discussion planned and resources that will be used in plenty of time. If 
possible consider single sex lessons, schools could consider including visitors 
such as Imam or a Muslim teacher for some delivery. Consider sensitivities of 
teacher also. Visitors included in delivery should be briefed to the attendance of 
any faith pupil. (DfEE circular 0116/2000).

Does my child 
have to participate 
in Religious 
Education? And 
work that may 
be linked across 
other areas of the 
curriculum?

Lack of knowledge of what is being taught in RE 
lessons causes anxiety for many people.

Worry about things that may offend such as 
images of prophets, and for some any human. 
Representations of God (Jews and Muslims), Father 
Christmas, Christmas trees and birthdays (Jehovah 
Witness).

There is a parental right of withdrawal* for all or parts of RE. RE is delivered through 
the Locally Agreed Syllabus for all maintained schools and many academies adopt 
it also or follow their own/academy chain syllabus. Locally is written by Southampton 
SACRE in conjunction with a wide range of specialists. Information about RE should 
be easily accessible on school websites. Parents would probably benefit from 
having the cycle of enquiry methodology explained to them. 

A meeting is advisable with parents who make a request to ascertain and record 
why they wis
[...]
ng, but also to be curious about how other people choose to live their lives. 
Exceptionally, older pupils wanting to learn even more “perhaps about the smaller religions 
that we don’t learn about at the moment”. 

 There are no withdrawals currently. 

 Governors visit the school and capture first hand evidence for RE through display, learning 
walks and through book scrutiny sessions.  

Evidence Base may include:  
 

 Joint lesson visits, observation of 2 assemblies with collective worship within,  

discussions with leaders and children, website check and document reading 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting including Matters Arising
	Minutes

	5 SACRE Self- Evaluation  - Evidence Discussion (AP to lead)
	7 Advice Documents Review Discussion
	9 Update on SACRE Sub-Group Activities (All)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 33 - 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 February 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 

The Roman Catholic Church – Steve Deadman 

The Baptists – Chris Davies 

The Religious Society of Friends – Vacancy 

The Greek Orthodox Church – Vacancy 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches – Ruth Gill 

The Methodist Church - Vacancy 

The United Reformed Church –Susanne Dawson 

The Assemblies of God - Neil Maddock 

The Salvation Army - Vacancy 

Southampton City Mission – Ellie Cousins 

 

 Other religions 

Baha’I – Elizabeth Jenkerson 

Buddhist – Vacancy 

Hindu – Vacancy 

Jewish- Clare Wikeley 

Muslim – Imam Sayfullah 

Sikh – Vacancy 

Mary Wallbank – South Hampshire Humanists 

 

Non-Religious Affiliate Member  

Vacancy 

 

 Group B – Church of England 

Liz Allen  

Lucy Heptinstall 

Rev Garry Roberts 

 

From Diocesan education team  

Richard Wharton 



 

- 34 - 
 

  

 Group C – Teachers 

National Education Union  - Amelia Day  

The National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers – 
Suzanne Underwood 

Association of School and College Leaders – Vacancy 

National Association of Head teachers – Sian Carr 

  

 Group D – Members of the Council 

 Councillors A Bunday, Laurent, Magee, Windle 
Group D Substitute – Kate Martin 
 

 Also in attendance: 
   

 
 

 Others co-opted (Non-Voting) 
 Southampton City Council, Professional Advisor - Alison Philpott 

Primary RE Lead Rep - Ellen Brodigan 
Secondary RE Lead Rep/ASC – Suzanne Underwood 
ASC teacher representatives – Amelia Day, Chloe Foster 
Southampton Council of Faiths – David Vane 
Matt Bunday – Love Southampton 
 

 
PRESENT 

 
 Group A – Christian Denominations 

 

The Roman Catholic Church – Steve Deadman 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches – Ruth 
Gill (Chair)  

South Hampshire Humanists – Chris Robinson 

 Other religions 

Islamic – Imam Sayfullah  

 

 Group B – Church of England 

 

Lucy Heptinstall 

Liz Allen 

Reverend  Garry Roberts  

 

From Diocesan education team  

Richard Wharton 

 Group D – Members of the Council 

 Councillors A Bunday and  Magee 



 

- 35 - 
 

 
 Others co-opted (Non-Voting) 
 Primary RE Lead Rep - Ellen Brodigan 

Secondary RE Lead Rep/ASC – Suzanne Underwood 
ASC teacher representatives – Amelia Day 
Southampton Council of Faiths – David Vane 
Love Southampton – Matt Bunday 

 

 
 

56. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHANGES OF MEMBERSHIP  

SACRE members welcomed Rev Garry Roberts and Imam Sayfullah as new members.  
 
Members noted the apologies of Councillors Windle and Laurent and Kate Martin 
(Group D) In addition the apologies of Sain Carr (Group C) and  Mary Wallbank  (Group 
A) and welcomed Chris Robinson as a substitute for  
Mary Wallbank.  
 
 

57. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of The SACRE meeting 21 November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

58. INDUCTION OF NEW MEMBERS - INDUCTION DEVELOPMENT (RG)  

Members of SACRE reviewed the process of induction for new members.  The it was 
understood that any form of induction for new Members needed to encompass the roles 
of SACRE both locally, regionally and national.  It was agreed that it would be helpful to 
have information that clearly provided information on the role that new members had 
signed up for and that would be able to signpost both new and existing members on 
where further information and reading could be found.  
 
Members suggested that having a clear nameplate for the meeting would be helpful for 
new and existing members.    
 

59. SACRE SELF- EVALUATION  - EVIDENCE DISCUSSION (AP TO LEAD)  

Members reviewed the SACRE self assessment form, attached to the papers in the 
Agenda, section by section and using the definitions set out within each of the sections 
agreed how best the Southampton advisory Council could be classified.  Members 
reviewed each of the criteria and agreed that the comments of those present on how it 
was performing against each of sections.   
 
It was further agreed that Alison Phillpott would take the comments away and present 
members a finalised version at a future meeting.  
 

60. SACRE ACTION PLAN  

Members agreed that the following the discussion of the self- assessment tool  and the 
conclusion of those present on each of its sections that  should use the results of the 
self assessment form to build on and develop an action plan for SACRE in the 
forthcoming year. 
 
 



 

- 36 - 
 

61. ADVICE DOCUMENTS REVIEW DISCUSSION  

Members of SACRE  discussed the advice document set out in the papers and noted 
that it would require to updated in regard to advice given on Sex and Relationships 
Education (SRE) in school to ensure that the latest support documents are referenced.  
 
Members agreed that it would be helpful to set up a MS Teams working group that 
would review this and look to engage with potential new members for SACRE. It was 
agreed that Ruth Gill and Lucy Heptinstall would take the led on this.  
 

62. UPDATE ON SACRE SUB-GROUP ACTIVITIES (ALL)  

Members discussed the process of monitoring visits to schools within the City and 
detailed how the groups assessed how schools undertook the provision of religious 
education using the agreed syllabus.  It was noted that approximately 7 visits a year 
take place across the City and that the majority of schools follow the syllabus.  It was 
noted that a detailed report was produced and that the fed back to schools was 
generally well received.  
 
Alison Phillpott explained the process and who were involved in the visits detailing how 
members could register an interest in becoming part of the visits.  
 

63. OFSTED  

Members noted that there was no updated information for this standing item at this 
meeting.  
 

 
 


